BILL.

An Act to vest a certain Road Allowance in the Township of Nelson, in John S. McCollum.

WHEREAS John S. McCollum owns Lot number twenty in the first con-Preamble. cession south of Dundas Street, in the Township of Nelson; And whereas the road allow-

- 5 ance between that lot and ot number twentyone in the same concession was never opened, in consequence of the public being accommodated by a road running parallel therewith across the said lot number twenty.
- 10 whereby the road last mentioned has become a common highway, and the said road allowance is wholly useless to the public: And whereas the said road allowance has been for many years past in the possession of the father
- 15 of the said John S. McCollum, and is now in the possession of the said John S. McCollum, and the greater part of it under actual cultivation in lieu of the said road so running through the said lot number twenty, as appears
- 20 by the memorial of the said John S. McCollum and others residing in the vicinity of the said lot; And whereas it is but just that the said road allowance should be vested in the said John S. McCollum: Be it therefore
- 25 enacted, &c.

And it is hereby enacted by the authority of A certain road the same, That the said road allowance be- allowance in the Township tween said lots numbers twenty and twenty- of Nelson one, in the first concession south of Dundas s. McColium.

30 Street in the Township of Nelson, in the Gore District, be and the same is hereby vested in the said John S. McCollum, his heirs and assigns for ever, according to the said memorial.

A⁸³